

Manipal College of Dental Sciences, Manipal

| IMPORTANT INFORMATION | | | |
|---|---|--|--|
| 1. Fees & Mode of Payment | 2. Refund Rules | | |
| 1A. General Category Foreign / NRI Category 1B. Mode of Payment | 3. Hostel Fee Structure | | |
| | 4. Document Checklist | | |
| | 5. Course Discontinuation Bond Format | | |
| https://manipal.edu/mcodsmanipal | For more information visit www.manipal.edu/neet | | |

1A. FEES: GENERAL CATEGORY & FOREIGN/ NRI CATEGORY

| | General Category fee in INR | | | NRI Category fee in USD | | |
|---------------------------------|-----------------------------|----------------------------------|-----------|-------------------------|----------------------------------|-----------|
| | Course Fee | Refundable Caution Deposit | Total Fee | Course Fee | Refundable Caution Deposit | Total Fee |
| 1 st Installment Fee | 6,60,000 | 10,000 | 6,70,000 | 31,000 | 200 | 31,200 |
| 2 nd Installment Fee | 6,60,000 | - | 6,60,000 | 31,000 | - | 31,000 |
| 3 rd Installment Fee | 6,60,000 | - | 6,60,000 | 31,000 | - | 31,000 |
| 4 th Installment Fee | 6,60,000 | - | 6,60,000 | 31,000 | - | 31,000 |
| Total | | | 26,50,000 | | | 1,24,200 |

1B. MODE OF PAYMENT: General Category (INR)

| Option 1: Online Payment https://sis.manipal.edu/admissions/CourseFees01.aspx | | | | |
|--|---|--|--|--|
| Option 2: NEFT / RTGS | | | | |
| Beneficiary Name | Manipal Academy of Higher Education | | | |
| Beneficiary Name Details | ICICI Bank, Manipal, Kasturba Hospital Complex, Manipal | | | |
| Account No: | 007201000089 | | | |
| RTGS / NEFT IFSC Code | ICIC0000072 | | | |
| Remittance details to be updated in | https://sis.manipal.edu/admissions/tr_NEETrtgs.aspx | | | |



MODE OF PAYMENT: Foreign / NRI (USD)

| Name of Beneficiary | Field 59 | Manipal Academy of Higher Education | | |
|--|--|--|--|--|
| Address | | Madhav nagar, Manipal – 576104, Karnataka, India | | |
| Beneficiary Bank Details | Field 57 | ICICI Bank Ltd, Mumbai (India) | | |
| Ultimate Beneficiary Account # (USD A/c) | | 000206000623 | | |
| Swift Code | | ICICINBBCTS | | |
| IFSC Code | | ICIC0000002(M.G Road Bangalore) | | |
| Purpose of Remittance | Field 70 | Please mention Registration # / Student Name / education fee | | |
| | sfin.mahe@manipal.edu; intladm2@manipal.edu; intladm@manipal.edu | | | |
| | NEET Rol | l No : | | |
| | Name of the Candidate : | | | |
| | NEET All | India Rank : | | |
| Remittance details to be forwarded | Program | allotted : | | |
| Nemittance details to be forwarded | Bank Nar | ne : | | |
| | Remitter | Name : | | |
| | Referenc | e Number : | | |
| | Date of T | ransaction : | | |
| | Amount i | in USD : | | |



2. REFUND RULES

| No | Particulars | General (INR) | Foreign / NRI (USD) | | |
|--|--|--|----------------------------|--|--|
| 1 | Fee Reimbursed, in case of seat upgradation from First round to Second round | 100% | 100% | | |
| 2 | Fee Reimbursed, in case candidate resigns after the completion of first round | 0 % * | 0 % * | | |
| (due Note | * In addition, you are also liable to pay penalty (balance course fee) if DGHS does not permit us to fill the vacant seat (due to your withdrawal) in the subsequent rounds Note: 100 % paid fee will be reimbursed and penalty (balance Course fee) will be waived off ONLY if DGHS permits us to fill the vacant seat (due to your withdrawal) in the subsequent rounds | | | | |
| 3 | Fee Reimbursed, in case candidate resigns after counseling period (Institutional mop up round) | 0 % ** | 0 % ** | | |
| ** In addition, you are liable to pay penalty (balance Course fee) | | | | | |
| 4 | Time Period of Reimbursement (in days) | 7 | 7 | | |
| 5 | Penalty | Balance Course Fees in INR | Balance Course Fees in USD | | |
| J Fellally | relially | Penalty to be paid within 1 month of resignation | | | |

^{# -} Subject to change as per the guidelines received from the concerned statutory body.

3. Hostel Fee Structure

| or model recommends | | | | | | |
|-------------------------------------|-------------------------|----------------------------|-----------------------------|---------------------------------|------------------------------|------------------------------|
| For General category students (INR) | | | | | | |
| Gender | Type of Accommodation | Hostel Deposit (INR) | Annual Hostel Fees (INR) | Annual Utility Advance (INR) | Annual Mess Advance (INR) | Total Amount (INR) |
| BOYS | Double Attached non-AC | 7,500 | 32,000 | 33,000 | 46,000 | 1,18,500 |
| CIDIC | Single Attached non-AC* | 7,500 | 36,500 | 33,000 | 46,000 | 1,23,000 |
| GIRLS | Double Attached non-AC | 7,500 | 32,000 | 33,000 | 46,000 | 1,18,500 |
| For NRI category students (USD) | | | | | | |
| Gender | Type of Accommodation | Hostel Deposit (USD) | Annual Hostel Fees (USD | Annual Utility Advance (USD) | Total Amount (USD) | Annual Mess Advance (INR) |
| BOYS | Single Attached AC | 250 | 1,200 | 750 | 2,200 | 46,000 |
| CIDIC | Single Attached AC | 250 | 1,800 | 850 | 2,900 | 46,000 |
| GIRLS | Double Attached AC** | 250 | 1,000 | 850 | 2,100 | 46,000 |

^{*} Single attached non-AC rooms (for General Category Girls) are limited in number

^{**} Double attached AC rooms (for NRI Category Girls) are limited in number



4. Document Checklist for (GENERAL/FOR/NRI CATEGORY)

(All Documents in Original)

| Document Name |
|--|
| DGHS Allotment Letter |
| NEET 2019 Hall Ticket / Admit Card issued by NTA |
| NEET 2019 Result / Rank Score Card issued by NTA |
| 10th Standard Marks Card / Date of Birth Certificate for proof of DOB (if 10th certificate does not bear the same) |
| Marks Card of 10+2 of India or equivalent examination (A Levels, IB, HSC, Year 12, etc.) |
| 10+2 Certificate(for students who have followed the 10+2 of India) |
| Transfer Certificate & Migration Certificate |
| Conduct Certificate |
| Cast Certificate OBC (if applicable) |
| Fee Remittance Details (Refer Table 1B for payment mode) |
| Self –Attested copy of Pan Card (Parent & Candidate) for Indian Citizens |
| Self –Attested copy of Aadhar Card of Candidate (compulsory for Indian residents) |
| 1 set of self-attested Photocopies, of all of the above documents |
| 4 recent Identical Passport sized photographs |
| |

The allotted candidates must report to Admissions Venue by 5 PM, on or before the last date mentioned in the DGHS allotment letter, along with the above documents and fee paid details. Venue details will be updated on www.manipal.edu

Document Checklist for (FOR/NRI /NRI Sponsored CATEGORY)

| Sl. No | Document Name |
|--------|---|
| 1 | 'Equivalence Certificate' from Association of Indian Universities, New Delhi in case of Students with Foreign qualification |
| 2 | Copy of Student Visa/OCI in case of Foreign Citizens(original to be produced for verification) |
| 3 | Affidavit of the person who is NRI and the Sponsorer |
| 4 | Documents Claiming the Sponsorer is an NRI(Passport, Visa of the Sponsorer) |
| 5 | Embassy Certificate of the Sponsorer |
| 6 | Relationship of NRI with the candidate.(As per the directions/orders of Ho'ble Supreme Court of India in the case (W.P.(C) No.689/2017-Consortium of Deemed Universities in Karnataka(CODEUNIK) & Anr.Vs. Union of India & Ors.)dated 22-08-2017) |
| 7 | Passport copy of Student(Foreign/NRI Candidates only) |
| 8 | Letter from the Indian Embassy(for NRI parents) |
| 9 | Affidavit from the Sponsorer that he/she will sponsor the entire course fee of the candidate. |
| 10 | Income tax Document Required as per Income Tax Act 1961 |



5. COURSE DISCONTINUATION BOND FORMAT (GENERAL/FOR/NRI CATEGORY)

COURSE DISCONTINUATION BOND

(Undertaking / Bond for General and Foreign / NRI Seats) (To be submitted on a Rs. 200 stamp paper purchased in Karnataka)

| l, Mr / Ms | (Name of the Candidate), aged about |
|---|--|
| Years, S / D of | |
| / present address of Parent) do hereby swear on oath a | |
| I, have been selected to the 1st year BDS course a constituent unit of Manipal Academy of Higher Educat UGC Act 1956, through the Common Counselling cond (DGHS), Government of India (GOI), New Delhi through | ion, Deemed-to-be-University under Section 3 of the lucted by the Directorate General of Health Services |
| I, say that on my own will and along with my parents/gu College of Dental Sciences, Manipal as per the DGHS all dated | · |
| I, say in consideration of admission to 1st year BDS coundertake to pay all the tuition and other fees as de Manipal. | |
| In the event of my discontinuation of BDS course due hereby undertake to pay balance tuition and other fee payable for the entire course without any demur. I also to the Institute at the time of admission, will be return and other fee. | es to Manipal Academy of Higher Education, Manipal o understand that the original documents submitted |
| What is stated above is true and correct. I along wi accordingly. This, the day of/ 20 | |
| Signature of the Candidate | Signature of the Parent / Guardian |